RESOLUTION NO. 2023-17

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOROUGH OF MANOR, WESTMORELAND COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA, WAIVING THE REQUIRED CONTRIBUTIONS BY EMPLOYEE POLICE OFFICERS FOR 2024 IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICE PENSION PLAN CONTRACT, DATED MAY 18, 2012 AND EFFECTIVE JANUARY 1, 2012, AS AMENDED.

WHEREAS, the Borough of Manor ("Borough") is a member municipality of the Pennsylvania Municipal Retirement System ("PMRS") and has a Police Pension Plan administered by PMRS pursuant to a Police Pension Plan Contract last amended and entered into between the Borough and PMRS pursuant to Ordinance No. 535-12-04 of the Borough, and;

WHEREAS, the aforesaid Contract entered into on May 18, 2012, effective January 1, 2012, as amended, provides, *inter alia*, in Article IX, Section 9.2 (b) that the Borough may waive, on an annual basis, the required contributions by the employee police officers (five [5%] per cent) if the Borough finds that sufficient funds exist in the Pension Plan; and

WHEREAS, the police officers of the Borough who are members of said Pension Plan, on December 5, 2023, by letter to the Borough, requested that the Borough waive the required police officer contribution to the Pension Plan for 2024; and

WHEREAS, the Borough Council understands, based upon information provided to it by PMRS, that the Pension Plan has sufficient funds in the Plan to enable the Borough to waive the police officer contributions for 2024; and

WHEREAS, the Borough Council desires to waive the police officers' contributions as set forth in Article IX, Section 9.2 (a) of the Contract for 2024 only.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, and it is hereby resolved by the Borough Council of the Borough of Manor that in accord with Ordinance No. 535-12-04 of the Borough and the Police Pension Plan Contract entered into on May 18, 2012, effective January 1, 2012,

the Borough of Manor agrees to waive the required police officers' contributions of five (5%) per cent of compensation for calendar year 2024, only.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, and it is hereby further resolved that a certified copy of this Resolution shall be filed with the Pennsylvania Municipal Retirement Board to so indicate the Borough's intent.

DULY RESOLVED AND ENACTED by the Borough Council of the Borough of Manor on the 20^{th} day of December, 2023.

THIS RESOLUTION SHALL TAKE EFFECT IMMEDIATELY.

THE BOROUGH OF MANOR

		By:	D :1 + 60 :1
ATTEST:	(SEAL)		President of Council
Secretary-Treasurer			

CERTIFICATION

I, Joseph Lapia, duly qualified Secretary-Treasurer of the Borough Council of the Borough

of Manor, Westmoreland County, Pennsylvania, do hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution

No. 2023-17 is a true and correct copy of the original Resolution No. 2023-17 duly passed and

adopted by a majority vote of the Borough Council of the Borough of Manor at a duly advertised

and convened regular meeting held on the 20th day of December, 2023, and that the minutes of

said meeting showing how each member voted have been duly recorded in the official minutes of

said Borough and remains in effect as of this date.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I affix my hand and attach the seal of the Borough of

Manor, this 20th day of December, 2023.

Certified to by:

Joseph Lapia, Secretary-Treasurer